
Five Keys: Baldwin SAFE Navigation Center
Grant Agreement Second Amendment
Homelessness and Behavioral Health Select Committee | April 28, 2023



Proposed Amendment Details

Resolution: Approve the second amendment to the grant 
agreement between HSH and Five Keys for services at the Baldwin.

Term:
• Current Term: July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023

• Amended Term: July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2026

Amount: Increases not-to-exceed amount by $27,272,314 for a total 
amount not to exceed $37,072,314.

2



Program Overview

Non-congregate shelter with 180 
units for adults.
• Opened in fall 2022

Services provided by Five Keys:

• Supportive services

• Shelter operations

• Master lease stewardship.

3

Total clients served since 
fall 2022: 291

18% Latinx

33% Black

54% people of color



Learn: hsh.sfgov.org    |    Like: @SanFranciscoHSH    |    Follow: @SF_HSH

Questions?
Thank you!


